procurement employees that support a limited number of suppliers, which affected the Client Solutions Group (“CSG”)
segment. The revision did not have an impact on the Company’s net revenue.

The Company determined that the impacts were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to its previously issued
Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for any of the prior
quarters or the annual period in which they occurred. However, in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108 of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), the Company concluded that correcting the cumulative misstatement in the
current period would be material to its results of operations for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2025.

Accordingly, the Company has revised its previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements, as applicable, as of and for the
fiscal year ended February 2, 2024. A summary of the corrections to the impacted financial statement line items in these
Consolidated Financial Statements is presented below.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
February 2, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)
Current assets:

Other current assets $ 10,973 $ 37 $ 11,010
Total current assets $ 35,947 $ 37 $ 35,984

Total assets $ 82,089 $ 37 $ 82,126

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 19,389 $ (163) $ 19,226
Accrued and other $ 6,805 $ 23 $ 6,828

Total current liabilities $ 48,494 $ (140) $ 48,354
Total liabilities $ 84,398 $ (140) $ 84,258

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Accumulated deficit $ (4,630) $ 177 $ (4,453)

Total Dell Technologies Inc. stockholders' equity (deficit) $ (2,404) $ 177 $ (2,227)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) $ (2,309) $ 177 $ (2,132)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 82,089 $ 37 $ 82,126

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

83

Consolidated Statements of Income
Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Cost of net revenue:

Products $ 53,316 $ (200) $ 53,116
Total cost of net revenue $ 67,556 $ (200) $ 67,356

Gross margin $ 20,869 $ 200 $ 21,069
Operating income $ 5,211 $ 200 $ 5,411
Income before income taxes $ 3,887 $ 200 $ 4,087

Income tax expense $ 692 $ 23 $ 715
Net income $ 3,195 $ 177 $ 3,372
Net income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. $ 3,211 $ 177 $ 3,388

Earnings per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.
Basic $ 4.46 $ 0.25 $ 4.71
Diluted $ 4.36 $ 0.24 $ 4.60

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)
Net income $ 3,195 $ 177 $ 3,372

Comprehensive income, net of tax $ 3,396 $ 177 $ 3,573
Comprehensive income attributable to Dell Technologies Inc. $ 3,412 $ 177 $ 3,589

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in millions)
Cash flow from operations:

Net income $ 3,195 $ 177 $ 3,372
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Other assets and liabilities $ (1,470) $ (14) $ (1,484)
Accounts payable $ (335) $ (163) $ (498)

The Company will also revise previously reported quarterly financial information for this misstatement based on the summary
presented herein in its future filings with the SEC, as applicable. A summary of the corrections to the impacted financial
statement line items to the Company’s previously issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for each quarterly
period is presented in Note 22 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

DELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

84

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation — These Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Dell Technologies and its